number of reclassifications and adjustments were made in the Annual Report and Accounts
2020 relating to the following areas:

• Reclassification of certain balances out of cash equivalents due to restrictions on the
ability to withdraw the funds.

• Separate presentation of the effects of foreign exchange differences on cash and cash

equivalents.

• Adjustments to the classification of cash flows between operating, investing and financing

activities to better reflect the nature of the cash flows and, where relevant, associated

hedging impacts.

• Reclassifications within the components of cash flows from operating activities.

As a result of the changes, comparatives for the half year to 30 September 2019 have been
restated as shown opposite.

Comparatives included within the disclosure of the components of cash flows generated
from/(used in) operating activities in note 17 have also been restated accordingly.

These changes had no impact on the Group’s net assets or members’ interests and equity at
30 September 2019.

Cash flow statement extract for the half year to 30 September 2019

Previously

published

Adjustment Restated

£m £m £m

Cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities

Non-cash items included in profit before tax (notes i-iv) 806 (417) 389

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (notes i-vii) 2,001 1,646 3,647

Cash flows generated from/(used in) investing activities

Sale and maturity of investment securities (notes ii and iv) 6,137 22 6,159

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note vii) (108) 5 (103)

Cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities

Issue of debt securities (note i) 25,770 (25,770) -

Redemption of debt securities in issue (note i) (23,962) 23,962 -

Interest paid on debt securities in issue (note i) (219) 219 -

Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (note iv) (145) 54 (91)

Interest paid on subscribed capital (note iv) (7) 4 (3)

Cash and cash equivalents

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

(note v) - 32 32

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period (note vi) 15,856 (1,982) 13,874

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (note vi) 21,292 (2,225) 19,067

Notes:

i. Reclassification of gross cash inflows and outflows arising from the issuance, disposal and interest

on debt securities in issue from financing activities to present a net cash movement within operating

activities, reflecting the use of these securities as part of the Group’s day to day operations.

ii. Adjustments to cash flows on acquisition and disposal of investment securities within investing

activities to appropriately reflect the proceeds paid or received, inclusive of the effects of premiums,

discounts and gains or losses on disposal.

iii. Reclassifications within cash flows from operations between categories of non-cash items and

[…]

Total  612   712   826   1,999   875

4 April 2020 £m £m £m £m  £m

Residential mortgages 136  149   254  674  252

Consumer banking 432 438 466 736  494

Commercial lending 37 37 40 55  40

Total  605   624   760   1,465   786

The ECL for each scenario multiplied by the scenario probability will not reconcile to the overall provision. Whilst the stage allocation of loans varies in each individual scenario, each loan is allocated
to a single stage in the overall provision calculation based on a weighted average PD which takes into account the economic scenarios. A probability weighted 12 month or lifetime ECL (which takes

into account the economic scenarios) is then calculated based on the stage allocation.

The economic scenarios used reflect the Group’s view of the range of potential future economic conditions at the balance sheet date. The impact of increasing/reducing the probability of a severe

economic downside by 5% (and reducing/increasing the downside by a corresponding 5%) is an increase/reduction in provisions of £61 million.

Nationwide Building Society – Interim Results

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

Page 89 of 104

9. Taxation

The actual tax charge differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK as follows.

Reconciliation of tax charge

Half year to

30 September

2020

Half year to

30 September

2019
 £m £m

Profit before tax: 361 309

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 19% 69 59

Tax credit on distribution to the holders of Additional Tier 1 capital (9) (4)

Banking surcharge  14 10

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 8 9

Effect of deferred tax provided at different tax rates (2) 1

Tax charge 80 75

10. Loans and advances to customers

 30 September 2020 4 April 2020

 Loans held at amortised cost Loans held

at FVTPL

Total Loans held at amortised cost Loans held

at FVTPL

Total

Gross Provisions Other

(note i)

Total Gross Provisions Other

(note i)

Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Prime residential mortgages 151,295 (78) -  151,217 74 151,291 151,069 (56) - 151,013 71 151,084

Specialist residential mortgages 39,294 (224) -  39,070 - 39,070 37,699 (196) - 37,503 - 37,503

Consumer banking  4,756 (531) -  4,225 - 4,225 4,994 (494) - 4,500 - 4,500

Commercial lending 6,665 (42) 701 7,324 52 7,376 7,133 (40) 741 7,834 57 7,891

Total 202,010 (875) 701 201,836 126 201,962 200,895 (786) 741 200,850 128 200,978

Note:

i. ‘Other’ represents a fair value adjustment for micro hedged risk for commercial loans that were previously hedged on an individual basis.

Nationwide Building Society – Interim Results

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

Page 90 of 104

10. Loans and advances to customers (continued)

The table below summarises the movements in loans and advances to customers held at amortised cost, excluding the fair value adjustment for micro hedged risk. The lines within the tables are an

aggregation of monthly movements over the period. Residential mortgages represent the majority of the Group’s loans and advances to customers. A table summarising these movements for the
Group’s residential mortgages is presented in the Credit risk section of the Risk report.

Reconciliation of movements in gross balances and impairment provisions